
Question on Notice

No. 881

Asked on 26 August 2025


HON G BUTCHER ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES
(HON D PURDIE)—

QUESTION:

With reference to the Minister’s response to Estimates Pre-hearing Question on Notice No.
4 of 2025— Will the Minister provide (in the same table format as provided in the Pre-hearing Question on Notice response, and listed separately by intake) (a) the actual (rather than proposed) number of recruits for each intake, that has now commenced training, as at 19 August 2025 and (b) the dates that the ‘1,393 recruits that were scheduled to commence until November 2024’ were/are scheduled to commence?


ANSWER:

I am advised by the Queensland Police Service that:

(a) The number of recruits that have commenced with the QPS, as at 19 August 2025, is

1,013, including 13 members who undertook a recruit pathway program prior to commencing in an intake.


2024

Start Proposed Actual Intake Location Graduating

18-Nov-24 60   56 PACE 4 BNE 3-Apr-25

18-Nov-24 144   137 9/2024 BNE 24-Jul-25


2025

Start Proposed Actual Intake Location Graduating

13-Jan-25 144 141 1/2025 BNE 11-Sep-25

03-Feb-25
4 Pathway

Program
TVL

24-Feb-25
9 Pathway

Program
BNE

24-Feb-25 72 72 2/2025  BNE 30-Oct-25


2025

Start Proposed Actual Intake Location Graduating

17-Mar-25 63 59 TVL 3/2025 TVL 20-Nov-25

7-Apr-25 144 125 4/2025 BNE 04-Dec-25

12-May-25 72 60 PACE 1/2025  BNE 25-Sep-25

26-May-25 96 95 5/2025  BNE 29-Jan-26

7-Jul-25 144 143 6/2025 BNE 12-Mar-26

4-Aug-25 48 41 PACE 2/2025 BNE 18-Dec-25

18-Aug-25 72 71 7/2025  BNE 23-Apr-26


(b) The scheduled commencement dates for the 17 Intakes totalling 1,393 recruits that were to commence training until November 2024 is listed in below table.


Start Proposed

15-Jan-24 144

12-Feb-24 120

26-Feb-24 10

11-Mar-24 48

8-Apr-24 144

27-May-24 10

27-May-24 144

17-Jun-24 84

17-Jun-24 63

8-Jul-24 144

12-Aug-24 48

26-Aug-24 16

7-Oct-24 10

8-Oct-24 144

28-Oct-24 60

18-Nov-24 60

18-Nov-24 144

YR TOTAL 1,393

